

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 194

8th December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 867 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on 24^{th} November 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Mike Dagiaro, Director of Infrastructure Development to act as Secretary for Infrastructure Development effective from $8^{\text{th}} - 10^{\text{th}}$ November 2017 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport.

Dated this 28th day of November 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 868 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on 29th November 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor, to act as Secretary for Sports effective from 29th November – 8th December 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 30th day of November 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 194

8th December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 869 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 29th November 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 29th November – 8th December 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 30th day of November, 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 870 / 2017

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR</u> <u>MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS</u>

It is notified for general information that on 1^{st} December 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Berilyn Jeremiah to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from $7^{th} - 10^{th}$ December 2017 until the return of substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms. Barina Waqa.

Dated this 1st day of December 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 871 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HOME AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 1^{st} December 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Wess Tsitsi to act as Secretary to Home Affairs effective from $1^{st} - 8^{th}$ December 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Home Affairs, Mrs Mary Tebouwa.

Dated this 1st day of December, 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

-3-

8th December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 872 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that on 30th November 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from 3rd December 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade, Mr Michael Aroi.

Dated this 1st day of December 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 873 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF REV. FR. BEREKEMAN MIKAERE, TO BE EMPOWERED TO SOLEMNIZE MARRIAGES AND OTHER RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH

It is notified for general information that Cabinet having satisfied that the provision of section 20 of the Births, Deaths and Marriages Ordinance 1957 – 1967 are compiled with, it is recommended that Cabinet recognize Rev. Fr. Berekeman Mikaere as a Minister empowered to solemnize marriages and other religious ceremonies for and on behalf of the Nauru Catholic Churches with retrospective effect from Sunday 3rd December 2017, until the return of Fr. Kokoria MsC.

Dated this 4th day of December, 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 874 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 30^{th} November 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Marcus Aremwa to act as Registrar for Births, Deaths and Marriages effective $6^{\text{th}} - 17^{\text{th}}$ December 2017, until the return of Marilyn Deireragea whom shall resume her duties as the substantive Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages.

Dated this 5th day of December, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 194

8th December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 875 / 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information that the following officers' appointment shall be on probation; with effect from 2nd October 2017;

DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENT (Secretariat)

Name	Position	Salary Range
Christina Tooma	Gardener	Band 1 - \$6, 531 per annum
Augusta Garabwan	Hansard Reporter	Band 5.5b - \$8, 829 per annum

Dated this 6th day of December, 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 876 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 6th December 2017, approved to appoint Mrs. Charlene Gadabu to act as Chief Executive Officer of Ronphos effective from 13th December 2017, until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Robert Mencel on 11th January, 2018.

Dated this 6th day of December, 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

-5-

8th December 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 877 / 2017

EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 30 November 2017 has approved the following:

- 1. The appointment of Mr. Nasio Jeremiah to Act as Group Chief Executive Officer of the Eigigu Holdings Corporation from Friday 8th December 2017 to Sunday 10th December 2017.
- 2. The appointment of Mr. Nasio Jeremiah to Act as Group Chief Executive Officer of the Eigigu Holdings Corporation from Sunday 17th December to Friday 22nd December 2017.
- 3. The appointment of Mr. Nasio Jeremiah to Act as Group Chief Executive Officer of the Eigigu Holdings Corporation from Wednesday 27th December to Sunday 7th January 2018.

Dated this 7th day of December, 2017

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>